INSIDE THE IBM PCs
A close look at a growing lineage
I B M PC Fam i ly B I OS
Com parison
In the two years since the first
BIOS comparison table ap­
peared in  BYTE [Editor ' s
note: See the "IBM PC Family

dispatcher to dispatch another task while the current task 44
waits for its 110 operation to finish.
Post Function (AH=91 , AL=type code). 110 operation com-
plete, which can be used to inform the OS task dispatcher that 59
an 110 operation for a waiting task has completed, and the 5A
task should now be moved to the ready queue.
58
Type codes for Wait and Post functions 5C
00-7F Serially reusable device; OS must serialize access. 5E
00 Disk (time-out)
01 Disk (time-out) 5F
02 Keyboard (no time-out)
03 Pointing device (time-out)
2A 00
80-BF Reentrant devices; ES:BS points to a unique control 03
block. 04
·ao Network (no time-out), ES:BX points to network control 05
block. 06
2F 87
CO-FF Wait-only calls, no complementary Post function.
Time-out on nonoccurrence of event. 88
FC Fixed-disk reset, PS/2 only (time-out)
FD Disk drive motor start (time-out)
FE Printer (time-out)
MOV AL, 1 B 1 ;  Character to be
printed, in this case
a 1 B 1
MDV DX, 0 ; Print it on LPT1
(Printer number minus 1)
INT 17 ; Printer BIOS entry
interrupt .
The BIOS is extensible. When the
POST routines run, as part of their opera­
tion they scan the ROM address space for
add-on routines, which are then invoked
so that they can install themselves. The
IBM EGA, for example, extends the
video interrupt INT 10, as indicated in
table 2 .
The rule for BIOS entries is  one soft­
ware interrupt per device. There may also
be one or more hardware entries, and en­
tries that point to tables or blocks of data
used by the device driver.
The interrupt vectors, used as pointers
to data instead of code, allow easy alter­
ation to the environment, such as chang­
ing the character set displayed for 80 to
FF by the CGA.
According to ffiM, the only time you
safely bypass the BIOS is when you ac­
cess the following 1/0 ports: 21-interrupt
mask registers; 61-sound control; 40-;;,
4 1-(Note: Don't  change this port . ) ,
42-(timedrequency will remain fixed at
180 Inside the ffiM PCs • B Y T E 1987 Extra Edition
AL
09